
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Ann Redondo 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379- 4093 / 4095 
Thursday, 30th April, 2009 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 

 Ext:  4093 / 4095 
 Fax: 020-8379-3177 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             ann.redondo@enfield.gov.uk 

Venue:  Conference Room 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Alan Barker (Chairman), Henry Pipe (Vice-Chairman), 
Chaudhury Anwar MBE, Jayne Buckland, Andreas Constantinides, Don Delman, 
Annette Dreblow, Peter Fallart, Jonas Hall, Ahmet Hasan, Chris Joannides, Dino 
Lemonides, Donald McGowan, Kieran McGregor, Anne-Marie Pearce, Toby Simon 
and Terence Smith 
 

 
N.B. Members of the public are advised that the order of business on 

the agenda may be altered at the discretion of the Committee. 
 

Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting should 
ensure that they arrive promptly at 7.15pm. 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND LEGAL STATEMENT   
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any personal or 

prejudicial interests relevant to items on the agenda. Please refer to the 
guidance note attached to the agenda.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 March 2009. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. MINUTES OF PLANNING PANEL  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Panel meeting held on Thursday 26 

February 2009. 
 

6. REPORT OF THE INTERIM ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  (Pages 23 - 88) 

 
 6.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. 

 (A copy is available in the Members’ Library) 
 
6.2 Planning applications and applications to display advertisements. 
 
6.3 Appeal information. 
 Section 1: New Town Planning Appl
[...]
ed to seek advice from 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 

Do the public have speaking rights at the meeting?  
 

You should declare the interest and 
withdraw from the meeting by leaving 
the room.  You cannot speak or vote 
on the matter and must not seek to 
improperly influence the decision. 

You should declare the interest but can remain 
in the meeting to speak.  Once you have 
finished speaking (or the meeting decides you 
have finished - if earlier) you must withdraw from 
the meeting by leaving the room.   

YES 

You may have a 
prejudicial interest 

Declare your personal interest in the matter.  You can 
remain in meeting, speak and vote unless the interest is 
also prejudicial; or 
If your interest arises solely from your membership of, 
or position of control or management on any other 
public body or body to which you were nominated by 
the authority e.g. Governing Body, ALMO, you only 
need declare your personal interest if and when you 
speak on the matter, again providing it is not prejudicial. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.3.2009 

 

- 629 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 26 MARCH 2009 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Alan Barker, Henry Pipe, Chaudhury Anwar MBE, Dogan 

Delman, Annette Dreblow, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, Chris 
Joannides, Donald McGowan, Toby Simon and Terence 
Smith 

 
ABSENT Jayne Buckland, Andreas Constantinides, Jonas Hall, Dino 

Lemonides, Kieran McGregor and Anne-Marie Pearce 
 
OFFICERS: Bob Ayton (Schools Organisation & Development), Nathalie 

Boateng (Legal), Bob Griffiths (Interim Asst Director, Planning 
and Environmental Protection), Andy Higham (Area Planning 
Manager), David Snell (Area Planning Manager), Ransford 
Stewart (Borough Planning Officer), David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning) and Mike Brown (Team Leader - 
Conservation) Jane Creer (Secretary) and Ann Redondo 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillors Ertan Hurer and Martin Prescott. 

Approximately 7 members of the public, applicants, agents 
and their representatives. 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman of the Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

 
926   
WELCOME AND LEGAL STATEMENT  
 
The Chairman welcomed attendees to the Planning Committee and 
introduced Nathalie Boateng, Legal representative, who read a statement 
regarding the order and conduct of the meeting. 
 
927   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jayne Buckland, 
Andreas Constantinides, Jonas Hall, Dino Lemonides, Kieran McGregor and 
Anne-Marie Pearce. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors 
Chris Joannides and Terence Smith. 
 
928   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED Councillor Pipe declared a personal interest in application 
TP/08/2234 (Southgate School, Sussex Way, Barnet, EN4 0BL) as he was an 
LEA Governor of the school. 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.3.2009 

 

- 630 - 

 
929   
MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
930   
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - NORTH EAST ENFIELD AREA 
ACTION PLAN PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORT (REPORT NO. 226)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Place Shaping and Enterprise. 
 
NOTED  
 
1.  Councillor Simon’s request that officers please notify the relevant Area 
Forum secretary in advance of future LDF report consultation periods, so that 
they may be included in an appropriate agenda and a presentation received at 
the local Area Forum. 
 
2.  Planning Committee noted that views on the North East Enfield Area 
Action Plan Preferred Options Report were currently being sought from a wide 
range of Enfield’s residents and organisations. 
 
931   
REPORT OF THE INTERIM ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Interim Assistant Director, Planning and 
Environmental Protection (report no. 225). 
 
932   
APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
 
NOTED that a copy of those applications dealt with under delegated powers 
was available in the Members’ Library and via the Council’s website. 
 
933   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate the 
members of the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the 
order of the meeting. 
 
934   
TP/08/1209  -  KING EASTON GARDEN CENTRE, 69, STATION ROAD, 
LONDON, N21 3NB  
 
NOTED 
 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.3.2009 

 

- 631 - 

1.  Receipt of an additional objection from Winchmore Hill Residents’ 
Association, requesting conditions to safeguard the rear access pathway at 
Compton Terrace and the hedgerow and trees, and additional landscaping. 
 
2.  Network Rail had no objection in principle. 
 
3.  The deputation of Mrs Audrey Kirby, local resident of Compton Terrace, 
including: 

a.  Neighbouring residents had no objection to the development of the 
site in general, but this proposal was considered disappointing, poorly 
conceived and over developed, without understanding or respect for 
the character of the Conservation Area. 
b.  The proposal squeezed in the maximum number of units into a very 
small site, which was too narrow to accommodate so many buildings. 
c.  Provision for parking on the site was insufficient and there was 
concern about the location of the entrance to the car park. 
d.  The large shop was not needed in the area and would be an 
inappropriate visual intrusion in the Conservation Area. 
e.  There was no provision for customer parking or delivery vehicles to 
the flats or commercial area, and this area was busy at all times of day. 
 

4.  The deputation of Mr Anthony Pearson, local resident of Roseville, 
including: 

a.  He was speaking on behalf of the 10 residents of Roseville, who 
owned the freehold, who were not against development of the site, but 
had submitted detailed objections to this application. 
[...]
l unit, would give rise to on 
street parking and servicing in the surrounding area and with particular regard 
to the servicing of the retail unit on Station Road, due to the width of the 
highway and proximity to Winchmore Hill station, the development would 
result in conditions prejudicial to the free flow and safety of traffic. This would 
be contrary to Policies (II) GD6 and (II) GD8 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
935   
LBE/08/0027  -  HIGHFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL, HIGHFIELD ROAD, 
LONDON, N21 3HE  
 
NOTED 
 

Page 7



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.3.2009 

 

- 634 - 

1.  Receipt of an additional letter of objection, including concerns in relation to 
inadequate consultation, especially as work had commenced, effects on on-
street parking, and loss of parking spaces. 
 
2.  Additional conditions in relation to highways matters. 
 
AGREED that in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and additional conditions 
below, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
1.  Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved details of the 
redundant points of access and reinstatement of the verges to make good the 
footway shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved details shall be implemented and permanently 
retained. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to improve the visual 
amenities of the street scene. 
 
2.  Prior to commencement of development details of the new traffic calming 
measure, removal of the old traffic calming measure and making good of the 
highway shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved details shall be implemented prior to the occupation 
of the development hereby approved and permanently retained thereafter. 
 
Reason:  To provide access to /egress from the site such as to preserve the 
interests of highway amenity and pedestrian and vehicular safety. 
 
3.  That development shall not commence on site until a construction 
methodology has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The construction methodology shall contain: (i) 
photographic condition survey of the roads and footways leading to the site of 
construction, (ii) details of construction access and vehicle routing to the site, 
(iii) arrangements for vehicle servicing and turning areas, (iv) arrangements 
for the parking of contractors vehicles, (v) arrangements for wheel cleaning, 
(vi) arrangements for the storage of materials, and (vii) hours of work. The 
development shall then be undertaken in accordance with the approved 
construction methodology unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the implementation of the development does not lead to 
damage to the existing roads and to minimise disruption to neighbouring 
properties. 
 
936   
LBE/09/0001  -  FORMONT CENTRE, WAVERLEY ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 
7BT  

Page 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.3.2009 

 

- 635 - 

 
NOTED the Planning Officer’s clarification that LBE/09/0001 and LBE/09/0003 
were different schemes, which could not be implemented together. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
937   
LBE/09/0002  -  FORMONT CENTRE, WAVERLEY ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 
7BT  
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the condition set out 
in the report, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
938   
LBE/09/0003  -  FORMONT CENTRE, WAVERLEY ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 
7BT  
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
939   
TP/08/1793  -  FORMER AQUATIC CENTRE AND, PART OF 144, 
THEOBALDS PARK ROAD, CREWS HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 9DH  
 
NOTED 
 
1.  The receipt of a petition containing 143 signatures and 27 letters in support 
of the application. 
 
2.  An amendment to the recommendation to delete the wording “a Deed of 
Variation”. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure 
highway improvement works for road safety measures at the juncture of 
Theobalds Park Road and Cattlegate Road and to ensure that the remnants 
of the fire damaged building is removed prior to the commencement of 
construction of the proposed Visitor Centre, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the report, for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
940   
TP/08/2101  -  42, HIGH STREET, LONDON, N14 6EB  
 
NOTED 
 
1.  The applicant had withdrawn the planning application. 
 
2.  The matter would be referred to Planning Enforcement to investigate the 
need for action against any breach of planning control. 

Page 9



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.3.2009 

 

- 636 - 

 
941   
TP/08/2234  -  SOUTHGATE SCHOOL, SUSSEX WAY, BARNET, EN4 0BL  
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the condition set out 
in the report, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
942   
TP/09/0051  -  ST JOHN AND ST JAMES C OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL, AND 
PART OF ST JAMES PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, GROVE STREET, LONDON, 
N18 2TL  
 
NOTED 
 
1.  A number of additional conditions further to discussions. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and additional conditions below, for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
1.  The new pedestrian entrance to the school in the northwest corner of the 
site, shall be open and available for use by children and parents at the 
beginning and end of the school day and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of ensuring convenient pedestrian accessibility. 
 
2.  Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, details of the 
redundant points of 
[...]
d made available for public use. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of pedestrian accessibility and in the wider interests 
of maintaining the public highway and adequate pedestrian permeability within 
the local area. 
 
7.  That development shall not commence on site until a construction 
methodology has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The construction methodology shall contain: (i) 
photographic condition survey of the roads and footways leading to the site of 
construction, (ii) details of construction access and vehicle routing to the site, 
(iii) arrangements for vehicle servicing and turning areas, (iv) arrangements 
for the parking of contractors vehicles, (v) arrangements for wheel cleaning, 
(vi) arrangements for the storage of materials, and (vii) hours of work. The 
development shall then be undertaken in accordance with the approved 
construction methodology unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the implementation of the development does not lead to 
damage to the existing roads and to minimise disruption to neighbouring 
properties. 
 
943   
TOWN PLANNING APPEALS  
 
NOTED the information on town planning application appeals received from 
06/02/2009 to 06/03/2009. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING PANEL - 26.2.2009 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING PANEL 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2009 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Alan Barker, Andreas Constantinides, Jonas Hall, Chris 

Joannides, Dino Lemonides, Henry Pipe and Toby Simon 
 
OFFICERS: Julian Jackson (Head of Development Control), Andy Higham 

(Area Planning Manager) and Steve Jaggard (Transportation 
Planning) Jane Creer (Secretary) and Ann Redondo 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Applicant / Agent Representatives: 

David Byrne (Principal, Southgate College) 
Mary Power (Savills PLC – Planning Consultants) 
Stephen Blowers (Dyer - Archit
[...]
, Planning 
and Environmental Protection 
 
Contact Officer: 
David Snell Tel: 020 8379 3838 
Andy Higham Tel: 020 8379 3848 
 
 
6.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
6.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 262 applications were determined 

between 12/03/2009 and 16/04/2009, of which 177 were granted and 85 
refused. 

 
6.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
6.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 
 
 
 

ITEM 6 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



 - 2 - 

 
6.3 APPEAL INFORMATION  INF 
 
 The Schedule attached to the report lists information on town planning 

application appeals received between 07/03/2009 and 10/04/2009 and also 
contains information on decisions taken during this period. 

Page 24



LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
TO BE DETERMINED 

BY THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
ON: 30th APRIL 2009 

 1

 

APPLICATION: LBE/09/0006 RECOMMENDATION: Granted Subject to 
Conditions 

WARD: Haselbury 
Location: MILLFIELD THEATRE, SILVER STREET, LONDON, N18 1NB 
PAGE No:  28  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

APPLICATION: TP/01/1012/VAR4 RECOMMENDATION: Granted Subject to 
Conditions 

WARD: Palmers Green 
Location: 316-322, GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 5TW 
PAGE No:  35  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

APPLICATION: TP/09/0207 RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 
WARD: Winchmore Hill 
Location: Garages adjacent to 2 Fox Lane, and land, Rear Of, 2-32, Caversham 
Avenue, London, N13 
PAGE No:  41  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

APPLICATION: TP/09/0423 RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 
WARD: Palmers Green 
Location: 90-120, GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 5UP 
PAGE No:  52  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30th April 2009 

Page 27



© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Enfield.
License No LA086363, 2003

Scale 1/1250 Date 8/4/2009

LBE/09/0006

Centre = 532945 E 192606 N

Page 28



Application Number:  LBE/09/0006 Ward:  Haselbury       
Date of Registration:  12th March 2009 

Contact:  Rob Singleton 3837 

Location: MILLFIELD THEATRE, SILVER STREET, LONDON, N18 1NB 

Proposal: Construction of a new entrance with canopy to former library to provide ancillary 
theatre accommodation. 

Applicant Name & Address:

Ms  Lorraine Cox, LB of Enfield Cultural Services 
9th floor 
Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
Enfield
EN1 3XJ 

Agent Name & Address:

Mr  Andrew Shepherd, Ingleton Wood 
10, Lake Meadows Business Park 
Woodbrook Crescent 
Billericay
Essex 
CM12 0EQ 

Recommendation: That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. C07 Details of Materials 

2. C09 Details of Hard Surfacing 

3. C10 Details of Levels 

4. C41 Details of External Lighting 

5. C51A Time Limited Permission 

Site and Surroundings 

The site comprises Millfield Theatre, incorporating the former library premises and is bounded by 
residential development to the east, the A406 North Circular Road to the south and west, and 
Silver Street to the north.  The main existing vehicle and pedestrian access to the building is from 
Silver Street, with primary access limited to an entrance in the north elevation. 

The premises, although not listed, are within the curtilage of Millfield House: a Grade II* Listed 
Building.  It should also be noted that the adjacent Gate House and boundary wall are also listed. 

Page 29



Amplification of Proposal 

Permission is sought for the formation of a new entrance to the east elevation of the former library 
building incorporating canopy.  Associated changes to the fenestration in the south elevation 
include a new staff entrance and removal of a fire escape. 

It is noted that the proposed scheme forms part of a wider intention convert the former library to a 
bar/bistro/function area.  However, this will form part of a separate application and is not covered 
by the assessment of this approval. 

Relevant Planning History 

LBE/85/0008 – Theatre and Library – Approved subject to conditions (21/04/86) 

Consultations

Public

Consultation letters were sent to 3 neighbouring properties and no written representations have 
been received.

Internal

Traffic and Transportation raise no objections to the proposal. 

External

English Heritage have not responde
[...]
d:  Winchmore Hill       
Date of Registration:  18th February 2009 

Contact:  Richard Laws 3605 

Location: Garages adjacent to 2 Fox Lane, and land, Rear Of, 2-32, Caversham Avenue, 
London, N13 

Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide 9 single family dwellings incorporating 7 detached 
4-bed houses with parking area at side and a pair of semi detached 4-bed houses with rooms in 
roof and front and rear dormers and new access to Fox Lane. 

Applicant Name & Address:

Mr Martin Taylor, Sherrygreen Homes 
Teresa Gavin House 
Woodford Avenue 
Woodford Green 
Essex 
IG8 8FA 

Agent Name & Address:

Miss Anna Chan, Chetwoods 
12-13, Clerkenwell Green 
 London 
EC1R 0QJ 

Recommendation: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed design and appearance of the semi detached dwellings on the Fox lane 
frontage would result in the introduction of an incongruous form of development out of 
keeping with and detrimental to the visual amenities of the street scene  as well as the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area. The proposed development would 
therefore not reflect the best aspects of the character of the area or improve the quality of 
the environment and is thus contrary to Policies (I) GD1, (I) GD2 and (II) GD3 of the 
Unitary Development Plan, Policies 4B.1 and 4.B8 of the London Plan as well as the 
design objectives of PPS1 and PPS3. 

2. The siting of the new vehicular access to serve the development, with particular regard to 
the inadequate visibility for vehicles exiting the site would be detrimental to highway safety 
and the free flow of vehicles, cyclists and pedestrians, contrary to Policies (II)GD8 and (II) 
T13 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

3. The proposed first floor bedroom windows facing the rear gardens of Nos. 2 to 32 
Caversham Avenue due to the proximity of the proposed dwellings to the rear common 
boundary, would result in overlooking and loss of privacy, detrimental to the residential 
a
[...]
k up garages would be demolished and a new vehicular access to the 
site onto Fox Lane is proposed leading to a total of 18 car parking spaces. A number of trees 
would also be removed to facilitate the development.  

In support of the application the applicants have provided a Design and Access Statement, 
Transport Statement together with an ecology and tree report. 

Relevant Planning History 

PRE/07/0142- Pre application advice given in respect of redevelopment of land garages adjacent 
2 Fox Lane, and land rear of 2-28 Caversham Avenue. 

TPO/331/2008 – Tree Preservation Order Land to side of 2 Fox Lane and rear of 2-28 
Caversham Avenue. The Order was confirmed on the 18th August 2008. 

Consultations

Public

Letters were sent to 189 neighbouring and surrounding properties. In reply, 19 letters of objection 
were received raising the following points of objection: 

- Parking already an issue in Caversham Avenue and surrounding area 
- Loss of Privacy, outlook, and overlooking from windows 
- Siting of access dangerous, poor visibility, risk of accidents, safety issues 
- Increased traffic and congestion 
- Drainage, subsidence issues, natural springs make further land drainage 

Page 43



Problems
- Proposals out of keeping and character with surroundings 
- Gardens too small for new houses, not in keeping with the area 
- Proximity of new access to humpback bridge dangerous 
- Loss and impact of development on TPO trees 
- Parking situation made worse by development/ loss of parking 
- Increased surface water 
- Destruction of local environment 
- Impact of development on residents of Fox Lane and Caversham Avenue 
- Precedent it sets for future developments 
- Increase noise and disturbance, light pollution 
- Site too small for development 
- Impact of new access road on trees on railway bank 
- Danger to pedestrians safety 
- Environmental issues- important wildlife corridor, e.g. bats and stag beetles protected by 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 
- Pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.4.2009 

 

- 701 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 30 APRIL 2009 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Alan Barker, Henry Pipe, Chaudhury Anwar MBE, Jayne 

Buckland, Andreas Constantinides, Dogan Delman, Annette 
Dreblow, Peter Fallart, Jonas Hall, Ahmet Hasan, Chris 
Joannides, Kieran McGregor, Anne-Marie Pearce, Toby 
Simon and Terence Smith 

 
ABSENT Dino Lemonides and Donald McGowan 

 
OFFICERS: Nathalie Boateng (Legal), Bob Griffiths (Asst Director, 

Planning & Environmental Protection), Andy Higham (Area 
Planning Manager), Steve Jaggard (Environment & Street 
Scene) and Aled Richards (Head of Development Services) 
Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Martin Prescott. 

Approximately 20 members of the public, applicants, agents 
and their representatives. 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman of the Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

 
1050   
WELCOME AND LEGAL STATEMENT  
 
The Chairman welcomed attendees to the Planning Committee and 
introduced Nathalie Boateng, Legal representative, who read a statement 
regarding the order and conduct of the meeting. 
 
1051   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lemonides and 
McGowan. 
 
1052   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED Councillor Pipe declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application TP/01/1012/VAR4 (316-322, Green Lanes, London, N13 5TW) as 
he had been involved with residents objecting to similar applications as ward 
councillor. 
 
1053   
MINUTES  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.4.2009 

 

- 702 - 

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
1054   
MINUTES OF PLANNING PANEL  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Planning Panel meeting held on 26 February 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
1055   
REPORT OF THE INTERIM ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Interim Assistant Director, Planning and 
Environmental Protection (Report No. 245). 
 
1056   
APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
 
NOTED that a copy of those applications dealt with under delegated powers 
was available in the Members’ Library and via the Council’s website. 
 
1057   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate the 
members of the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the 
order of the meeting. 
 
1058   
TP/01/1012/VAR4  -  316-322, GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 5TW  
 
NOTED 
 
1.  Receipt of an additional objection from Councillor Bambos Charalambous, 
Palmers Green Ward Councillor, read aloud by the Planning Officer, drawing 
attention to the issues of noise nuisance from the air conditioning plant, noise 
from people leaving the Alfred Herring later, and pressure on parking spaces 
locally. 
 
2.  The statement of Councillor Pipe, Palmers Green Ward Councillor, against 
the Planning Officers’ recommendation, including: 

a.  He had spoken against similar applications at this premises in the 
past, and residents had been making complaints for six or seven years. 
b.  There was an impact of noise on residential amenity from three 
sources: the air conditioning unit, the kitchen staff, and from rubbish 
removal and general activities late at night at the rear of the premises, 
which adjoined residential premises, preventing people enjoying their 
gardens and homes. The situation would be made worse by an extra 
half hour opening time late at night. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.4.2009 

 

- 703 - 

c.  The building as built, as opposed to the original plans, had a rear 
door from the kitchen, which was kept open and was a source of noise 
nuisance including music played in the kitchen and loud conversation 
from staff congregating by the door. 
d.  The commercial town centre was vibrant and to be encouraged, but 
businesses must recognise that this was also a highly residential area. 
e.  If the Committee was minded to grant the application, he would urge 
additional conditions to control noise levels. 

 
3.  Councillor Pipe then left the room and took no part in the discussion or 
vote. 
 
4.  General discussion by the Committee identified a need for a condition to 
be imposed addressing the use by staff of doors in the rear elevation, in 
response to concerns regarding staff congregating to the rear and causing 
noise and disturbance to residents and Councillor Simon outlined a condition. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report, and the additional condition below, for the reason set out in 
the report. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
The existing door(s) in the ground floor rear elevation for the premises shall 
be kept shut and locked and shall not be used (except in emergency 
situations) between the hours of 23:00 and 07:30 hours 7 days a week. 
 
Reason:  in order to safeguard the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers 
having regard to the extended hours of opening. 
 
1059   
TP/09/0207  -  GARAGES ADJACENT TO 2 FOX LANE, AND LAND, REAR 
OF, 2-32, CAVERSHAM AVENUE, LONDON, N13  
 
NOTED 
 
1.  Receipt of an additional objection from a resident of Caversham Avenue, 
distributed to all Members of the Committee regarding the area intended to be 
used as a turning and manoeuvring point for vehicles, which it was felt would 
generate noise and pollution and would restrict use and enjoyment of existing 
residents’ gardens. 
 
2.  A typographical error on page 47 of the agenda pack with respect to 
character and appearance of the area, which should read “… their 
appearance within the site therefore is not acceptable”. 
 
3.  The deputation of Mr Chris Slamon (Agent) against the officer 
recommendation, illustrated by colour images, including: 

a.  He was Managing Director of Chetwoods Architects, one of the top 
practices in the country and winner of numerous design awards. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.4.2009 

 

- 704 - 

b.  They had been involved in pre-application discussions with officers, 
and held a public meeting locally, and had changed the scheme as a 
result so it would be less dense and have less impact. 
c.  Pre-application advice had made no mention of architectural design. 
This scheme would provide a similar scale of buildings to those on Fox 
Lane, on the same building line and with a majority of similar materials. 
d.  Very clear officer advice had been received regarding access, and 
the points made in the report were considered unreasonable. 
e.  He would be happy to make amendments to garden depths. 
f.  The density would be similar to buildings in Caversham Avenue, and 
within the London Plan standards. 
 

4.  The response of Mr Adrian Bull in support of the officer recommendation, 
including: 

a.  He was speaking for himself and over 30 other Caversham Avenue 
residents. 
b.  They opposed the application on numerous planning grounds such 
as drainage, parking, loss of privacy and local character and lack of 
amenity space, but wished to highlight the three major concerns. 
c.  A large number of trees would be lost in the area proposed for 
development; these trees contributed greatly to the amenity value of 
the neighbourhood and environmental quality. 
d.  The new access road would be significantly closer to the bridge than 
the present site entry/exit, creating a highly dangerous traffic situation. 
Visibility would be limited and a survey on Fox Lane had recorded over 
800 cars per hour passing at peak times, many at over 60 mph. 
e.  Proposed dwellings would have upper windows which directly 
overlooked Caversham Avenue gardens, and the small gardens 
proposed in this scheme would not be in keeping with the area. 
 

5.  The statement of Councillor Martin Prescott (Winchmore Hill Ward 
Councillor), including: 

a.  This was simply not an appropriate piece of land to build a number 
of houses on. 
b.  Officers had brought up all the issues in the report and Mr Bull had 
covered the major points. 
c.  He stressed concerns regarding the access on an already 
dangerous stretch of road, and that existing residents would lose the 
peaceful enjoyment of their own properties. 
d.  Officers had provided a number of reasons for refusal of the 
application and Mr Bull had provided additional reasons. 
 

6.  Members’ discussion regarding reasons why the proposal should be 
refused, with unanimous agreement that this scheme was unacceptable. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
1060   
TP/09/0423  -  90-120, GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 5UP  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30.4.2009 

 

- 705 - 

 
AGREED that consideration of this application be deferred, at the request of 
the applicant. 
 
1061   
LBE/09/0006  -  MILLFIELD THEATRE, SILVER STREET, LONDON, N18 
1NB  
 
AGREED that in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General) Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be 
granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report, for the reasons set out 
in the report. 
 
1062   
TOWN PLANNING APPEALS  
 
NOTED  
 
1.  The information on town planning application appeals received from 
07/03/2009 to 10/04/2009. 
 
2.  Members’ requests regarding reporting to Committee. 
 
3.  Officers’ responses to Members’ general queries. 
 
4.  Decisions on appeals were available to read in full via the Planning 
Inspectorate website www.planning-inspectorate.gov.uk. 
 
1063   
END OF 2008/09 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
NOTED 
 
1.  Councillor Simon’s thanks to Councillor Barker for his fair and open 
chairmanship of Planning Committee during this municipal year, and to 
officers for their hard work. 
 
2.  The Chairman’s thanks for the support he had received, and 
congratulations to Bob Griffiths on his permanent appointment, and welcome 
to Aled Richards as Head of Development Services. 
 
 
 
 


